

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

No. 19A-PL-457

THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS,
Appellant-Respondent,

v.

UJ-EIGHTY CORPORATION,
Appellee-Petitioner.

Appeal from the
Monroe Circuit Court VII,

Trial Court Cause No.
53C06-1806-PL-001240,

The Honorable Frank M. Nardi,
Judge.

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR TRANSFER

MICHAEL ROUKER
City Attorney
Attorney No. 28422-53

LARRY D. ALLEN
Assistant City Attorney
Attorney No. 30505-53

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
(812) 349-3426

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented on Transfer..... 2

Table of Contents 3

Table of Authorities 4

Background and Prior Treatment..... 7

Argument 9

 I. The Bloomington Municipal Code does not delegate zoning or legislative
 authority to Indiana University..... 9

 II. Bloomington’s definition of “Fraternity/Sorority House” does not infringe on
 the landowner’s due process rights 14

Conclusion 19

Word Count Certificate..... 20

Certificate of Service..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bloomington Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Leisz,
702 N.E.2d 1026 (Ind. 1998) 15

Boehm v. Town of St. John,
675 N.E.2d 318 (Ind. 1996) 14

Counciller v. City of Columbus Plan Com’n,
42 N.E.3d 146 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015) 13

Edwards v. Hous. Auth. of City of Muncie,
215 Ind. 330, 19 N.E.2d 741 (1939) 6, 13

Leighton v. City of Minneapolis,
16 F. Supp. 101 (D. Minn. 1936)..... 13

Leone v. Commissioner, Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles,
933 N.E.2d 1244 (Ind. 2010) 14

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 6, 15

McIntosh v. Melroe Co., a Div. of Clark Equip. Co.,
729 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. 2000) 15

McKenzie v. State of Maryland,
131 Md. App. 124, 748 A.2d 67 (2000)..... 18

O’Brien v. City of Saint Paul,
285 Minn. 378, 173 N.W.2d 462 (1969) 13

Philly’s v. Byrne,
732 F.2d 87 (7th Cir. 1984) 14, 15

Schweizer v. Bd. Of Adjustment of the City of Newark,
980 A.2d 379 (Del. 2009) 11

State of Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge,
278 U.S. 116 (1928) 13

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985) 16, 17

Appellant’s Petition for Transfer
City of Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals

Statutes

Ind. Code § 16-18-2-14..... 19
Ind. Code § 21-20-2-1, *et seq.*..... 12
Ind. Code § 36-7-4-1614(d)..... 14
Ind. Code § 6-1.1-10-24..... 12

Other Authorities

952 Op. Atty. Gen. No. 68..... 12
Albany, New York Mun. Code § 375-7(B)..... 11
Ann Arbor, Michigan Mun. Code, § 5.37.2..... 10
Bloomington Mun. Code § 20.02.500 7, 8
Bloomington Mun. Code § 20.09.350 10
Bloomington Mun. Code § 20.11.020 8
Bloomington Mun. Code § 20.11.020; 16, 17, 19
Evanston, Illinois Mun. Code § 6-18-3..... 10
Iowa Mun. Code § 14-9A-1 10
Madison, Wisconsin Mun. Code § 28.211..... 10

Rules

Ind. Appellate Rule 57..... 7

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR TRANSFER

The utmost consideration for cities and towns across the state, and the nation, is that use-restrictions on certain properties within their boundaries promote the health, safety, and general welfare of its citizens. To accomplish these paramount goals, cities such as Bloomington often cite to appropriate, public licensing authorities for particular uses that might involve vulnerable populations, potentially dangerous uses, and threats to the general welfare of surrounding residents. This Court has acknowledged throughout its history that the State and its subdivisions can look to other sources to determine some fact upon which the law depends. *Edwards v. Hous. Auth. of City of Muncie*, 215 Ind. 330, 339, 19 N.E.2d 741, 746 (1939). In breaking with this established principle, the split panel of the Court of Appeals found that Bloomington's definition of fraternity and sorority requiring sanction or recognition of Indiana University was an unconstitutional delegation of authority. *City of Bloomington Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. UJ-Eighty Corp.*, No. 19A-PL-457, slip op. (Ind. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2020). On the contrary, as Judge Bailey pointed out his dissent, Bloomington's definition did not violate the due process protection because Bloomington's interest in this matter bore a "rational relationship to permissible state objectives" and did not threaten to erroneously deprive landowners of their private interest. *See slip op. at 18* (Bailey, J. dissenting). In contrast, outside of the dissent, the panel failed to analyze Bloomington's ordinance under the appropriate factors found in *Matthews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976). Therefore, the City of Bloomington respectfully

Appellant's Petition for Transfer
City of Bloomington Board of Zoning Appeals

requests that this court grant transfer and reverse the Court of Appeals and trial court. Ind. Appellate Rule 57(H)(2), (6).
